

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---



THE NATIONAL RETIREMENT FUND, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

METZ CULINARY MANAGEMENT, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RONALD E. RICHMAN

*Counsel of Record*

MAX GARFIELD

ANDREW B. LOWY

SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP

919 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 756-2000

ronald.richman@srz.com

max.garfield@srz.com

andrew.lowy@srz.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    THE PARTIES .....	2
B.    THE FUND ACTUARY’S SELECTION OF AN INTEREST RATE ASSUMPTION FOR WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PURPOSES AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013...	3
C.    METZ’S WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY .....	4
D.    ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS.....	5
E.    DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS .....	6
F.    THE SECOND CIRCUIT APPEAL.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I.    The Second Circuit Improperly Engaged in Judicial Lawmaking.....	9

	PAGE
A. The Second Circuit disregarded basic principles of statutory interpretation...	9
B. The legislative history does not support the Second Circuit’s ruling. ....	15
II. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Prevents Actuaries and Arbitrators from Carrying Out Their Statutory Obligations Under ERISA...	17
A. The Second Circuit’s decision interferes with an actuary’s ability to make his or her “best estimate.” .....	20
B. The Second Circuit’s assertion that, as a matter of law, actuaries may be susceptible to bias contradicts the premise underlying this Court’s decision in <i>Concrete Pipe</i> . ....	25
C. The Second Circuit’s decision usurps the role Congress reserved for arbitrators. ....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
Appendix A – Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit .....	1a
Appendix B – Oral Argument Transcript in front of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit.....	15a

	PAGE
Appendix C – Decision of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York.....	36a
Appendix D – Interim Award of Arbitrator Ira F. Jaffe, Esq. ....	69a
Appendix E – Final Award of Arbitrator Ira F. Jaffe, Esq. ....	93a
Appendix F – First Amended Complaint.....	95a
Appendix G – Joint Stipulation of Facts.....	103a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	10, 15
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) .....	10, 15
<i>Block Commc'ns, Inc. v. Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , AAA Case No. 11 621 2637 09, 2013 WL 7017979 (Dec. 23, 2013) .....	18
<i>Chi. Truck Drivers, Helpers &amp; Warehouse Workers Union (Indep.) Pension Fund v. CPC Logistics, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	18, 23, 30
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Embassy Indus. v. Local 365 UA Pension Trust Fund</i> , AAA Case No. 13 621 01504 06 (2008) .....	18
<i>Manhattan Ford Lincoln, Inc. v. UAW Local 259 Pension Fund</i> , 331 F. Supp. 365 (D.N.J. 2018) .....	18

	PAGE(S)
<i>Miller &amp; Son Paving, Inc. v. Teamsters Pension Fund of Phil. &amp; Vicinity</i> , Civil Action No. 15-4869, 2016 WL 4802752 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2016) .....	18
<i>Milwaukee Brewery Workers' Pension Plan v. Joseph Schlitz Brewing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 414 (1995) .....	10
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Newspaper &amp; Mail Deliverers'-Publishers Pension Fund</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	10, 15
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. New York State Teamsters Conf. Pension and Retirement Fund</i> , 158 F.3d 387 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Sotheby's Inc. v. Local 814, IBT Pension Fund</i> , AAA Case No. 13 621 03393 (1994) .....	18
<i>Structure Tone, Inc. v. N.Y.C. Dist. Council Carpenters Pension Fund</i> , AAA Case No. 01-16-0001-5514, 2017 WL 6034192 (Apr. 24, 2017) .....	18
<i>Widoff's Modern Bakery v. Bakery &amp; Confectionary Union &amp; Indus. Int'l Pension Fund</i> , AAA Case No. 11 621 01198 06 (2007) .....	18



**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1002(5), Section 3(5) of ERISA .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(37), Section 3(37) of ERISA .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1021(l), Section 101(l) of ERISA .....	11,12, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(10), Section 4001(a)(10) of ERISA.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1381(b), Section 4201(b) of ERISA .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1383, Section 4203 of ERISA .....	2, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1385(c)(1), Section 4205(c)(1) of ERISA .....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1387(b), Section 4207(b) of ERISA .....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1388(e)(3), Section 4208(e)(3) of ERISA .....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1391, Section 4211 of ERISA .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1393, Section 4213 of ERISA .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1394, Section 4214 of ERISA .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1399, Section 4219 of ERISA ....	11, 13, 14

	PAGE(S)
29 U.S.C. § 1401, Section 4221 of ERISA .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1403, Section 4223 of ERISA .....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1404, Section 4224 of ERISA .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brief for Appellant Metz Culinary Management, Inc., <i>The National Retirement Fund et al. v. Metz Culinary Management, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 96-869, pt. 2 (1980).....	15, 16, 17
Joint Comm. on Taxation, <i>Present Law Relating to Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plans</i> , JCX-30-18 (Apr. 17, 2018) .....	8
John J. Topoleski, Cong. Research Serv., R45311, Policy Options for Multiemployer Defined Benefit Pension Plans (2018) .....	8

Actuarial Standards Board, Doc. No. 145, *Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 27: Selection of Economic Assumptions for Measuring Pension Obligations* (Sept. 2007 rev. ed., Updated for Deviation Language Effective May 1, 2011), *available at* [http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/asop027\\_145.pdf](http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/asop027_145.pdf) ..... 20, 21, 22, 24

Actuarial Standards Board, Doc. No. 172, *Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 27: Selection of Economic Assumptions for Measuring Pension Obligations* (Sept. 2013 rev. ed.) *available at* [http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/asop027\\_172.pdf](http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/asop027_172.pdf) ..... 21

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, *Introduction to Multiemployer Plans*, *available at* <https://www.pbgc.gov/prac/multiemployer/introduction-to-multiemployer-plans>..... 2
